

## DECISION

Case number: NDR024-18

Applicant: Graeme Selwyn Holloway, Lynette Margaret Holloway

Respondent: Jennifer Barker

Before: Member Hughes

Date: 31 October 2018

Proceeding Type: Tribunal Hearing

## IT IS THE DECISION OF THE TRIBUNAL THAT:

- 1. Jennifer Barker, the registered owner of the lot at 12 Lorien Avenue, Coolum Beach, will arrange for the removal of the *Eucalyptus drepanophylla* tree at her own cost;
- 2. The removal of the *Eucalyptus drepanophylla* is to be completed by an appropriately qualified and insured arborist with a minimum qualification of an Australian Qualifications Framework level 3;
- 3. Jennifer Barker will arrange for the grinding and removal of the stump of the *Eucalyptus drepanophylla* to prevent its regrowth, at her own cost; and
- 4. The removal of the *Eucalyptus drepanophylla* and the grinding and removal of its stump are to be carried out within 30 days of this Order.

Signed

Member Hughes

Queensland Civil and Administrative Tribunal